

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF YATES

In the Matter of the Application of

SIERRA CLUB, COMMITTEE TO PRESERVE THE FINGER LAKES by and in the name of PETER GAMBA, its President, and COALITION TO PROTECT NEW YORK by and in the name of KATHRYN BARTHOLOMEW, its Treasurer,

Petitioners,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
Procedural History	1
Statement of Facts	2
Description of Petitioners	3
ARGUMENT	4
POINT I	4
PETITIONERS LACK STANDING.....	4
Standard of Review for a Motion to Dismiss	4
Petitioners Have Failed to Identify an Individual Member of the Sierra Club, the Coalition, or the Committee Who Has Standing	4
Petitioners Also Lack Standing Because They Are Not Harmed by the Greenidge Project.....	6
New York Courts Do Not Recognize Informational Standing and Petitioners Fail to Show an Informational Injury.....	8
POINT II	10
PETITIONERS' CLAIMS ARE MOOT	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>ABN AMRO Bank, N.V. v MBIA Inc.</i> , 17 NY3d 208 [2011].....	4
<i>Aldrich v Pattison</i> , 107 AD2d 258 [2d Dept 1985]	8
<i>LaDelfa v Vil. of Mt. Morris</i> , 213 AD2d 1024, 1024 [4th Dept 1995].....	5
<i>Matter of Assn. for a Better Long Is., Inc. v NY State Dept. of Envtl. Conservation</i> , 23 NY3d 1 [2014].....	6
<i>Matter of Citineighbors Coalition of Historic Carnegie Hill v New York City Landmarks Preserv. Commn.</i> , 2 NY3d 729 [2004]	10
<i>Matter of Citizens Organized to Protect Envt. (ex rel. Brinkman) v Planning Bd. of Town of Irondequoit</i> , 50 AD3d 1460 [4th Dept 2008]	6
<i>Matter of Clean Water Advocates of N.Y., Inc. v N.Y. State Dept. of Envtl. Conservation</i> , 103 AD3d 1006 [3d Dept 2013]	5
<i>Matter of Dreikausen v Zoning Bd. of Appeals of City of Long Beach</i> , 98 NY2d 172 [2002]	10, 12
<i>Matter of Finger Lakes Zero Waste Coalition, Inc. v Martens</i> , 95 AD3d 1420 [3d Dept 2012]	5
<i>Matter of Kindred v Monroe County</i> , 119 AD3d 1347 [4th Dept 2014]	4, 5, 8
<i>Matter of Niagara Preserv. Coalition, Inc. v New York Power Auth.</i> , 121 AD3d 1507 [4th Dept 2014]	6
<i>Matter of Save the Pine Bush, Inc. v Common Council of City of Albany</i> , 13 NY3d 297 [2009]	7, 8
<i>Matter of Tuxedo Land Trust Inc. v Town of Tuxedo</i> , 34 Misc 3d 1235[A] [Sup Ct, Orange County 2012].....	7
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v Syracuse Indus. Dev. Agency</i> , 76 NY2d 428 [1990].....	7
<i>NY State Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v Novello</i> , 2 NY3d 207 [2004]	6
<i>Rudder v Pataki</i> , 93 NY2d 273 [1999]	4, 5
<i>Socy. of Plastics Indus., Inc. v County of Suffolk</i> , 77 NY2d 761 [1991]	5, 6, 8

Federal Cases

Atl. States Legal Found. v Babbitt, 140 F Supp 2d 185 [NDNY 2001]..... 8, 9
Found. on Economic Trends v Lyng, 943 F2d 79 [DC Cir 1991]..... 8, 9
Scientists' Inst. For Pub. Info. v Atomic Energy Comm'n, 481 F.2d 1079 [DC Cir 1973] 8

Statutes

CPLR 217(1)..... 11
CPLR 3211 4
CPLR 7804(f)..... 12
ECL 8-0107..... 7
ECL 8-0109[2] 7

State Regulations

6 NYCRR § 617.3[b] 7
6 NYCRR pt. 201-6 2

Federal Regulations

40 CFR § 70.4 2
